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Chambers of His Lordship, the Honourable Justice Mbongwe J

High Court of South Africa, Gauteng Division, Pretoria

Room 5.8, High Court Building | +27 12 492-6771 | okomane@judiciary.org.za

07 November 2025

URGENT APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MBONGWE

10 — 14 NOVEMBER 2025

COURT

SECRETARY: OFENTSE KOMANE

okomane@judiciary.org.za

Roll Call will take place on Tuesday, 11 November 2025 at 10:00 in open court.
Counsel in the first 3 to 5 matters on the roll must be ready to be heard
immediately after roll call.

Matters that are non-compliant with the Consolidated Practice directive will be struck
from the roll, unless good cause is shown for such non-compliance.

Where matters are removed, a notice of removal must be uploaded onto Caselines and
emailed to the Judge’s secretary as soon as possible.

It is the duty of the Applicant’s attorney to ensure that that bundles are fully uploaded by
14:00 on 08 November 2025. No further documents may be filed without the Judge’s
specific written permission obtained by email. If documents are uploaded without
permission the matter may be removed from the roll. If any problems are experienced,
the Judge’s Secretary must be contacted timeously.

In all matters a draft order is to be uploaded onto Caselines. Parties must bring one
hardcopy of their draft order to court.

No piecemeal filing of affidavits will be allowed.
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The Practice Note filed by the Applicant’s attorney/ Counsel must set out the following:

Particulars and contact details of the legal representatives;

Whether the matter is opposed;

Nature of the relief sought without referring to the Notice of Motion;

A brief summary of the factual and legal issues involved;

A brief summary on urgency, or the absence thereof;

The main issues to be considered;

A clear indication of which portion of the papers must be read and which should

not;

h.  Whether there has been service by the Sheriff and if not, the reasons thereof.
(Service of process in all urgent applications shall comply with the Rules of Court.
Where an agreement was reached by the parties to vary the requirements of the
Rules to facilitate a wholly electronic exchange of papers, this must be specifically
stated);

i Estimated duration;

@ ™0 a0 T

Failure to file a Practice Note setting out all the above information, may result in
the matter being struck from the roll.

The contact number for urgent applications to be heard outside of ordinary court hours
is 068 104 7107. This number is not to be used for general enquiries or for any issue
other than urgent applications to be heard outside of ordinary court hours. This phone
number will only be answered after normal court hours.
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Chambers of His Lordship, the Honourable Justice Mbongwe J

High Court of South Africa, Gauteng Division, Pretoria
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URGENT APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MBONGWE

10 — 14 NOVEMBER 2025

OPEN COURT

SECRETARY: OFENTSE KOMANE

NO.

13.

14.

20.

21.

okomane@judiciary.orqg.za

PARTIES

INCA PORTFOLIO MANAGERS (PTY)
LTD PLUS VS JACOBUS MARTHINUS
BOTHA

GONG LU MAINTENANCE SERVICES
(PTY)LTD VS THE CITY OF
TSHWANE METROPOLITAN
MUNICIPALITY PLUS THIRTY-NINE
OTHERS

ONERIB (PTY) LTD VS SANFANA
2001 (PTY) LTD

ZION CHRISTIAN CHURCH PLUS
ONE VS MICHAEL KGOTSO SEREPO
PLUS TENTH OTHERS

MUSTAFA RAMBO VS THE MINISTER
OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE

ESPOIR MUSHIMBI VS THE
MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS
ONE

CASE NUMBERS

2025-196199

2024-053301

2025-198311

2025-203258

2025-206131

2025-206136

OUTCOME

Matter not on
Caselines

Matter not on
Caselines
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22,

23.

24,

27.

28.

29.

30.

33.

35.

37.

40.

41.

SUSIE BLAISE VS THE MINISTER OF
HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE

FATUMA MUKUNDENTE VS THE
MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS
ONE

IBRAHIM ASSUMANI MASHIMANGO
VS THE MINISTER OF HOME
AFFAIRS PLUS ONE

EPHRAIM MATHOLE PLUS TWO
OTHERS VS THE LEGAL PRACTICE
COUNCIL PLUS NINETH OTHERS

ZION CHRISTIAN CHURCH PLUS
ONE VS MICHAEL KGOTSO SEREPO
PLUS TENTH OTHERS

(EX-PARTE) DIEDRE BASSON PLUS
SEVENTH OTHERS

(EX-PARTE) DEON MARIUS BOTHA
PLUS FOURTH OTHERS

AVMAX AIRCRAFT LEASING INC VS
AB BUSINESS TRAVEL SARL PLUS
FOURTH OTHERS

ACCESS TOBACCO (PTY) LTD VS
COMMISSIONER, SOUTH AFRICAN
REVENUE SERVICE PLUS TWO
OTHERS

MORAKE DANIEL PHENYA VS
MINISTER OF JUSTICE AND
CONTITUTIONAL DEVELOPMENT
PLUS ONE

HERMANUS JOHANNES VAUGHN
VICTOR PLUS ONE VS THE MASTER
OF THE HIGH COURT PLUS ONE

SIMON MONGEZ| BOLOSHE VS
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE PENSION
FUND PLUS ONE

2025-206141

2025-206145

2025-206151

2025-201186

2022-021534

2025-206253

2025-206273

2025-125989

2025-208192

2025-208576

2025-015067

2025-209379

Matter not on
Caselines

Matter not on
Caselines

Matter not on
Caselines

Matter not on
Caselines

No documents

Matter not on
Caselines

Matter not on
Caselines




42,

43.

45.

46.

47.

48.

57.

59.

NTSHAUPA MOHALE NCHAUPA VS
KYALAMI SHISANYAMA (PTY) LTD
PLUS THREE OTHERS

CONRAND ALEXANDER STARBUCK
PLUS TWO OTHERS VS KNJ
ENTERPRISES (PTY) LTD T/A OBC
BETTER BUTCHERY PLUS ONE

ABSA BANK LIMITED VS
KHUMBULANI KENNETH MKHIZE
PLIS ONE

ABSA BANK LIMITED VS KAVAL
GOPAUL PLUS ONE

ABSA BANK LIMITED VS THULI AIDA
MPANZA PLUS ONE

ABSA BANK LIMITED VS
MRWASETHULA LESIBA
MASHASHANE

CHRIS DHLAMINI PLUS FOUTH
OTHERS VS THE REGIDTRAR OF
DEEDS PRETORIA PLUS THREE
OTHERS

WEHMEYERS ATTORNEYS VS
ECONOMIC FREEDOM FIGHTERS
AND THREE OTHERS

2025-209681

2025-209696

2025-210059

2025-210060

2025-210062

2025-210076

2025-210036

2025-209145

Matter not on
Caselines




