

Chambers of His Lordship, the Honourable Justice Mbongwe J

High Court of South Africa, Gauteng Division, Pretoria

Room 5.8, High Court Building | +27 12 492-6771 | okomane@judiciary.org.za

07 November 2025

URGENT APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MBONGWE 10 – 14 NOVEMBER 2025

COURT

SECRETARY: OFENTSE KOMANE

okomane@judiciary.org.za

- Roll Call will take place on Tuesday, 11 November 2025 at 10:00 in open court.
 Counsel in the first 3 to 5 matters on the roll must be ready to be heard immediately after roll call.
- 2. Matters that are non-compliant with the Consolidated Practice directive will be struck from the roll, unless good cause is shown for such non-compliance.
- 3. Where matters are removed, a notice of removal must be uploaded onto Caselines and emailed to the Judge's secretary as soon as possible.
- 4. It is the duty of the Applicant's attorney to ensure that that bundles are fully uploaded by 14:00 on 08 November 2025. No further documents may be filed without the Judge's specific written permission obtained by email. If documents are uploaded without permission the matter may be removed from the roll. If any problems are experienced, the Judge's Secretary must be contacted timeously.
- 5. In all matters a draft order is to be uploaded onto Caselines. Parties must bring one hardcopy of their draft order to court.
- 6. No piecemeal filing of affidavits will be allowed.

- 7. The Practice Note filed by the Applicant's attorney/ Counsel must set out the following:
 - a. Particulars and contact details of the legal representatives;
 - b. Whether the matter is opposed;
 - c. Nature of the relief sought without referring to the Notice of Motion;
 - d. A brief summary of the factual and legal issues involved;
 - e. A brief summary on urgency, or the absence thereof;
 - f. The main issues to be considered;
 - g. A clear indication of which portion of the papers must be read and which should not;
 - h. Whether there has been service by the Sheriff and if not, the reasons thereof. (Service of process in all urgent applications shall comply with the Rules of Court. Where an agreement was reached by the parties to vary the requirements of the Rules to facilitate a wholly electronic exchange of papers, this must be specifically stated);
 - i. Estimated duration;

<u>Failure to file a Practice Note setting out all the above information, may result in</u> the matter being struck from the roll.

8. The contact number for urgent applications to be heard outside of ordinary court hours is **068 104 7107**. This number is not to be used for general enquiries or for any issue other than urgent applications to be heard outside of ordinary court hours. This phone number will only be answered **after normal court hours**.



Chambers of His Lordship, the Honourable Justice Mbongwe J

High Court of South Africa, Gauteng Division, Pretoria

Room 5.8, High Court Building | +27 12 492-6771 | okomane@judiciary.org.za

URGENT APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MBONGWE

<u>10 – 14 NOVEMBER 2025</u>

OPEN COURT

SECRETARY: OFENTSE KOMANE

okomane@judiciary.org.za

		I	
NO.	PARTIES	CASE NUMBERS	OUTCOME
4.	INCA PORTFOLIO MANAGERS (PTY) LTD PLUS VS JACOBUS MARTHINUS BOTHA	2025-196199	
7.	GONG LU MAINTENANCE SERVICES (PTY) LTD VS THE CITY OF TSHWANE METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY PLUS THIRTY-NINE OTHERS	2024-053301	
13.	ONERIB (PTY) LTD VS SANFANA 2001 (PTY) LTD	2025-198311	
14.	ZION CHRISTIAN CHURCH PLUS ONE VS MICHAEL KGOTSO SEREPO PLUS TENTH OTHERS	2025-203258	
20.	MUSTAFA RAMBO VS THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE	2025-206131	Matter not on Caselines
21.	ESPOIR MUSHIMBI VS THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE	2025-206136	Matter not on Caselines

22.	SUSIE BLAISE VS THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE	2025-206141	Matter not on Caselines
23.	FATUMA MUKUNDENTE VS THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE	2025-206145	Matter not on Caselines
24.	IBRAHIM ASSUMANI MASHIMANGO VS THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE	2025-206151	Matter not on Caselines
27.	EPHRAIM MATHOLE PLUS TWO OTHERS VS THE LEGAL PRACTICE COUNCIL PLUS NINETH OTHERS	2025-201186	Matter not on Caselines
28.	ZION CHRISTIAN CHURCH PLUS ONE VS MICHAEL KGOTSO SEREPO PLUS TENTH OTHERS	2022-021534	
29.	(EX-PARTE) DIEDRE BASSON PLUS SEVENTH OTHERS	2025-206253	
30.	(EX-PARTE) DEON MARIUS BOTHA PLUS FOURTH OTHERS	2025-206273	
33.	AVMAX AIRCRAFT LEASING INC VS AB BUSINESS TRAVEL SARL PLUS FOURTH OTHERS	2025-125989	
35.	ACCESS TOBACCO (PTY) LTD VS COMMISSIONER, SOUTH AFRICAN REVENUE SERVICE PLUS TWO OTHERS	2025-208192	No documents
37.	MORAKE DANIEL PHENYA VS MINISTER OF JUSTICE AND CONTITUTIONAL DEVELOPMENT PLUS ONE	2025-208576	Matter not on Caselines
40.	HERMANUS JOHANNES VAUGHN VICTOR PLUS ONE VS THE MASTER OF THE HIGH COURT PLUS ONE	2025-015067	
41.	SIMON MONGEZI BOLOSHE VS GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE PENSION FUND PLUS ONE	2025-209379	Matter not on Caselines

42.	NTSHAUPA MOHALE NCHAUPA VS KYALAMI SHISANYAMA (PTY) LTD PLUS THREE OTHERS	2025-209681	
43.	CONRAND ALEXANDER STARBUCK PLUS TWO OTHERS VS KNJ ENTERPRISES (PTY) LTD T/A OBC BETTER BUTCHERY PLUS ONE	2025-209696	
45.	ABSA BANK LIMITED VS KHUMBULANI KENNETH MKHIZE PLIS ONE	2025-210059	
46.	ABSA BANK LIMITED VS KAVAL GOPAUL PLUS ONE	2025-210060	
47.	ABSA BANK LIMITED VS THULI AIDA MPANZA PLUS ONE	2025-210062	
48.	ABSA BANK LIMITED VS MRWASETHULA LESIBA MASHASHANE	2025-210076	
57.	CHRIS DHLAMINI PLUS FOUTH OTHERS VS THE REGIDTRAR OF DEEDS PRETORIA PLUS THREE OTHERS	2025-210036	Matter not on Caselines
59.	WEHMEYERS ATTORNEYS VS ECONOMIC FREEDOM FIGHTERS AND THREE OTHERS	2025-209145	